#### 502519347 10/03/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAUL MCLEAN	10/03/2013
ROBERT E. ATKINSON	10/03/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ClarVista Medical, Inc.	
Street Address:	31 Journey	
Internal Address:	Suite 110	
City:	Aliso Viejo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92656	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13748207

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)450-5538

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2028083550

Email: dlawson@bookoffmcandrews.com Correspondent Name: **BOOKOFF MCANDREWS, PLLC** Address Line 1: 2401 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

SUITE 450 Address Line 2:

WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037 Address Line 4:

00035-0002-02000	

**PATENT REEL: 031336 FRAME: 0480** 

Date:	10/03/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment_Inventors_ClarVista#pasource=Assignment_Invento	-

PATENT REEL: 031336 FRAME: 0481

JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 00035-0002-02000

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

#### MODULAR INTRAOCULAR LENS DESIGNS AND METHODS

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO") as Application No. 13/748,207, filed January 23, 2013,

WHEREAS We executed an Assignment ("Prospex Assignment") on August 27, 2013, assigning our entire right, title, and interest in this invention, this application, and any Letters Patent granted therefrom, to Prospex Medical, IV, Inc., such Prospex Assignment being recorded in the USPTO on August 29, 2013, at Reel 031107, Frame 0234,

WHEREAS Prospex Medical, IV, Inc., changed its name to ClarVista Medical, Inc. on January 28, 2013, as evidenced by Change of Name documents recorded in the USPTO on September 3, 2013, at Reel 031142, Frame 0361, and

WHEREAS, to the extent any of our rights in this invention, this application, and any Letters Patent granted therefrom, are not already assigned to ClarVista Medical, Inc., via the Prospex Assignment and the Change of Name documents referenced above, ClarVista Medical, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, whose post office address is 31 Journey, Suite 110, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application or any application claiming priority to this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, confirm that we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application and any Letters Patent granted therefrom, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filled for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT
REEL: 031336 FRAME: 0482

# SOLE/JOINT INVENTION

(Worldwide Rights)
Attorney Docket No. 00035-0002-02000

,			AUDITEY DUCKET NO. 0003340002-02
Anoka	)	Name:	Paul McLEAN
	) ss.	Address:	15 Dove Lane
	<b>)</b> .	. (	North Oaks/MN 55127
Municipality	)	By:	S. Mly
		Date:	3 oct 2013
	. n.:. 2	- At	2013
and sworn to before me	tany Public	ay or <u>Oa</u>	2 A STATE OF THE S
, NO	lary Fublic		Nonie L Tanner
			Notary Public, State of Minnesota  My Commission Expires
			January 31, 2018
AnoKa	)	Name:	Robert E. ATKINSON
1	) ss.	Address:	: 2949 Jonquil Trail
	)		Lake Elmo, MN 55042
Minnesott	)	Ву:	KAITKINSON
		Date:	Oct 3, 2013
	~	2.1	
d and sworn to before me	e this d	ay of Oct	, 20 1 3
e L'lanna, No	tary Public		Nonie L Tanner
			Notary Public, State of Minnesota
			My Commission Expires January 31, 2018
	Anska  Munnerolt  d and sworn to before me	and sworn to before me this 3 de l'anner, Notary Public  Anoka ) ss.  Municipal de l'anner  Anoka ) ss.  Municipal de l'anner  Anoka ) ss.	Ss. Address:   Municity   By: Date:   and sworn to before me this